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Executive Summary

The CIA conducts a Campus Climate Survey in the fall of every year. The 2016 Campus Climate
Survey was conducted in November 2016. The survey assesses the climate and culture of all
domestic campus locations (NY, CA, and TX).

2801 students were invited to take part in the survey. 568 students responded to the survey
with an overall response rate of 20.3%: 448 (NY), 43 (CA), 27 (TX), and 50 (unknown location).
71% (374) were between the age of 18-21; 14% (74) were between the age of 22-25;
8.9% (47) were between the age of 26-30
79.7% (420) were residential students; 20.3% (107) were commuter students
78.4% were enrolled in an Associate’s degree (24% Baking and Pastry Arts and 54.4%
Culinary Arts); 21.6% were enrolled in a Bachelor’s degree
56% (296) identified as female; 40.8% (216) identified as male; 1% (5) identified as
transgender or other
74.1% (391) identified as heterosexual; 10% (53) identified as bisexual; 5.9% (31)
identified as homosexual

The following questions asked were in compliance with NY 129-B:

Question ID 60



Prefer not to answer

2.1%

Total

423

Question ID 61

If yes, did you disclose the incident to the following? Check all that apply.

Count ‘

Percent

Campus Safety 18.0% 11
Law enforcement 6.6% 4
Confidential counselor 9.8% 6
CIA administration

(dean/manager/director) 13.1% 8
Classmate 49.2% 30
Faculty member 8.2% 5
Other (please specify) 11.5% 7
Did not disclose 36.1% 22




Question ID 161

When you experienced unwanted verbal or visual contact of a sexual nature, did you file a
formal report to the CIA where the expectation was that the Cl would investigate and take
action?

Percent Count

Yes 20.0% 12
No 80.0% 48
Total 60

Question ID 62

Please rank your experience with filing a formal report to the CIA.

Percent Count

Very satisfied 54.5% 6
Satisfied 27.3% 3
Dissatisfied 9.1% 1
Very dissatisfied 9.1% 1
Total 11

Question ID 63

Please tell us why you chose not to formally report the incident to the CIA. (check all that apply)

Percent Count

Afraid | would be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e.

drinking underage, using drugs) 2.1% 1
| would feel embarrassed or ashamed. | would not want anyone to

know what happened 17.0% 8
| would fear retaliation by the perpetrator(s) or others 23.4% 11
| would be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty, family) 19.1% 9
| would not want any action to be taken (i.e. arrests, legal charges,

disciplinary actions) 29.8% 14
| don't think the CIA would do anything 59.6% 28
Other (please specify) 17.0% 8




Question ID 64



Question ID 66

Please rank your experience with filing a formal report to the CIA.

Percent Count

Very satisfied 37.5% 3
Satisfied 37.5% 3
Dissatisfied 12.5% 1
Very dissatisfied 12.5% 1
Total 8



Question ID 68

While at the CIA, have you experienced unwanted sexual contact that did involve penetration
(i.e. vaginal intercourse, anal intercourse, use of a finger or any other object)?

Percent Count

Yes 2.4% 10
No 94.5% 399
Unsure 1.7% 7
Prefer not to answer 1.4% 6




Question ID 70

Please rank your experience with filing a formal report to the CIA.

Percent Count

Very satisfied 75.0% 3
Satisfied 25.0% 1
Dissatisfied 0% 0
Very dissatisfied 0% 0
Total 4

Question ID 71

Please tell us why you chose not to formally report the incident to the CIA. (check all that apply)

Percent \ Count

Afraid | would be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e.
drinking underage, using drugs) 33.3% 2



Question ID 72






Question ID 73



Question ID 74

Hypothetically, how likely would you be to have a conversation with your sexual partner about
your intentions prior to engaging in a sexual act?

Percent Count

Very likely 49.3% 204
Likely 27.1% 112
Unlikely 8.2% 34
Very unlikely 4.1% 17
Unsure 11.4% 47
Total 414

Question ID 75

While at the CIA, what barriers prevented you from having a conversation with your sexual
partner about your intentions prior to engaging in a sexual act? (check all that apply)

Percent Count

Being given consent for prior sexual act 5.7% 23
Being in a relationship with sexual partner 9.5% 38
Alcohol or drugs 1.7% 7
Embarrassment 6.0% 24
Fear of rejection 4.0% 16
Other (please specify) 2.2% 9
| have not experienced any barriers 45.9% 184
| have not had sexual contact while at the CIA 40.6% 163




Question ID 76






Question ID 172



Question ID 80

If someone were to report a sexual assault to campus authorities, | believe the CIA would:

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree d MY Bigay



Question ID 101

The following people or offices are available resources where a student may report or disclose an incident of sexual misconduct. If



Question ID 104

If you experienced sexual misconduct including, but not limited to, sexual harassment, sexual
assault, dating/domestic violence, or stalking, what barriers would prevent you from reporting

the incident to CIA officials? (check all that apply)

\ Percent Count
| would not know who to tell 19.9% 55
| would want to deal with it on my own 35.0% 97
| am too busy with academics, work, etc. 26.7% 74
Afraid | would be punished for other things | was doing at the time (i.e.
drinking underage, using drugs) 23.5% 65
| would feel embarrassed or ashamed; | would not want anyone to
know what happened 34.3% 95
| would feel partly at fault or that it was not totally the other person's
fault 17.0% 47
| would fear retaliation by the perpetrator(s) or others 23.5% 65
| would want to forget it happened 33.2% 92
| would be concerned others would find out (i.e. friends, faculty,
family) 27.4% 76
| would not want others to worry about me 27.1% 75







Question ID 106

Are you aware that the CIA has a designated Title IX Coordinator who ensures cases of sexual
misconduct are properly documented, investigated, and adjudicated?

Yes 61.0% 228
No 39.0% 146
Total 374




Question ID 107

Are you aware that the CIA has a policy of prohibiting harassment, sexual misconduct, and
discrimination that outlines specific procedures the college will follow if an incident is reported?

Yes 84.1% 311
| No | 15.9% | 59 |
Total

Percent Count







